
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Audit Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 14 November 2017 Email: dan.looker@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Dan Looker, 01392 382232

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee Suite - 
County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017. 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

4 Purposeful Systems 

Verbal update from the Head of Organisational Development.

5 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 22)

Report of Grant Thornton (CT/17/101), attached.



6 External Audit Update (Pages 23 - 42)

Report of Grant Thornton (CT/17/102), attached.

7 Internal Audit Half Year Report 2017/18 (Pages 43 - 70)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/99), attached.

8 Data Security and Residential / Nursing Commissioning - Audit Progress Report (Pages 71 - 78)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/100), attached.

9 Future Meetings 

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0


Membership 
Councillors J Mathews (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, E Brennan, R Peart and A Saywell
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on 
this agenda should contact Dan Looker, 01392 382232.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public 
are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  
Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to 
the wishes of any member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network
[...]
ance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


AUDIT COMMITTEE
14/09/17

AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 September 2017 

Present:-

Councillors J Mathews (Chairman), J Brazil, E Brennan and R Peart

Apologies:-

Councillors I Hall, J Berry and A Saywell

* 5  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

As it would be her last meeting, the Chair thanked the Director of Grant Thornton for her 
contribution to the Committee and the audit function.

* 6  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 7  Devon County Council Audit Findings Report

The Committee noted the Report of Grant Thornton (CT/17/66) setting out the findings arising 
from the audit of the County Council’s financial statements and the work undertaken in 
relation to the value for money conclusion. 
 
Grant Thornton had identified no adjustments affecting the Council’s reported financial 
position anticipated, providing an unqualified audit opinion on the financial statements and 
that the Council had proper arrangements in all significant respects to ensure it delivered 
value for money in its use of resources. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that Grant Thornton had made a number of recommendations 
in its action plan including a refresh of the Council’s medium term financial strategy; 
increasing the transparency in reporting the delivery of planned savings and the need for the 
Council to introduce a framework with key milestones for monitoring progress of its 
Transformational Programme. Members expressed concern as to the effective monitoring of 
the Transformational Programme and the time period by which savings were likely to be 
realised.

It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Brennan, and;

RESOLVED that the Head of Organisational Development be invited to the next meeting of 
the Committee to update on the delivery plan for the Transformational Programme.

* 8  Devon Pension Fund Audit Findings Report

(Councillor Mathews declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being in receipt of 
a widowers pension from the Devon Pension Fund.)

The Committee noted the Report of Grant Thornton (CT/17/67) outlining the findings arising 
from the audit of the Pension Fund for 2016/17 and described the work undertaken by the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE
14/09/17

external auditors to address the risks previously identified in the Audit Plan which was 
considered by the Audit Committee on 28 March 2017(Minute *26/28 March 17).

 
Members noted that Grant Thornton anticipated providing an unqualified opinion in respect of 
the Pension Fund’s financial statements.

It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Brazil, and;

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

* 9  Internal Audit Progress Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/69) providing an 
update on issues identified as “improvement required” in the Annual Internal Audit Report.

 
Members acknowledged that progress had been made against the agreed recommendations, 
with an overall positive direction of travel, yet further progress was still required in a number 
of areas. It was therefore not possible to form new assurance opinions for individual audits; 
additional follow-up audit would be required in due course.  The overall assurance opinion 
remained as previously reported in the Annual Audit Report 2016/17 as “significant 
assurance”.

 
Members expressed concern about the lack of progress in terms of addressing issues relating 
to data security and residential / nursing commissioning arrangements. Officers advised that 
the data security issue did not represent a fundamental weakness, but it was being monitored 
closely and if the situation did not improve a report would be brought back to this Committee.

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Brazil, and;

 
RESOLVED

(a) that an update on residential / nursing commissioning arrangements be included on the 
agenda for the next meeting of the Committee, and;

(b) that the progress made by management to address weaknesses identified through the 
internal audit process be noted.

* 10  Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 2016/17

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/16/70) together with the 
Statement of Accounts booklet.  The Report highlighted the key messages from the 
Statements of Accounts 2016/17 including, inter alia:

 the pension liability of £1,175 millions not representing an immediate call on the 
Authority’s reserves and was a snap-shot valuation in time based on assumptions.

 Grant Thornton provided assurance to members that the estimate made sense ‘within 
the context of many variables’.

 no new borrowing had taken place the year with capital expenditure due to be met from 
borrowing being financed from internal resources.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brennan, SECONDED by Councillor Peart, and;
 

RESOLVED
 

(a)   that the Letters of Management Representation for the Devon Pension Fund and the 
County Council be approved;

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE
14/09/17

 
(b)   that the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved; 

 
(c)   that the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved;

(d) that the preparation of both the Statement of Accounts for the Pension Fund and County 
Council be approved on an going concern basis, and; 

(e) that it be noted that there are no significant events since the Audit Committee meeting on 
30 June 2017 that would require an amendment to the Annual Governance Statement.

* 11  Corporate Risk Management Arrangements - Changes to the Management of 
Risk

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/65) providing an 
update on developments to the Corporate Risk Management arrangements and a summary of 
the key recommendations of the Internal Audit report, and the action being taken.

The County Treasurer advised that Internal Audit had identified Risk Management as having 
become a more marginal activity, rather than a necessary part of service planning to identify 
and manage potential risks. To address this, the risk management process would become 
more formal with an annual report being taken to each scrutiny committee.

It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Brennan, and;
 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee note the developments in the Corporate Risk 
Management arrangements.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.00 pm

Page 3

Agenda Item 2





CT/17/101 
Audit Committee 

22nd November 2017

EXTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL 2016/17 
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report and f
[...]
e (AGN) 
07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council’s Audit 
Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findings Report on 
14 September 2017.

Our responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 
Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council’s financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 
NAO.

Our work
Financial statements opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements and those of 
the Pension Fund hosted by the Council on 21 September 2017.

Value for money conclusion
We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 
31 March 2017. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 21 September 2017.

Whole of government accounts
We completed work on the Council's consolidation return following guidance 
issued by the NAO and issued an unqualified report on 29 September 2017. 

Certificate
We are currently unable to certify that we have completed the audit of the 
accounts of Devon County Council because we not yet completed work in respect 
of objections to the 2015/16 and 2016/17 accounts.

We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation
provided to us during our audit by the Council’s staff.

Grant Thornton UK LLP
October 2017

P
age 9



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Devon County Council  |  October 2017 4

Audit of  the accounts

[...]
t 31 December 
2016. The valuation was found to be 
carried out by a suitably qualified expert.

No issues arose from the testing 
performed.

We are satisfied that the Council has 
demonstrated that the carrying value of all 
other property, plant and equipment 
valued in prior years is not materially 
misstated. 

P
age 12



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Devon County Council  |  October 2017 7

Audit of  the accounts – Council (continued)

Risks identified in our audit plan How we responded to the risk Findings and conclusions

Changes to the presentation of 
local authority financial statements
CIPFA has been working on the ‘Telling 
the Story’ project, for which the aim was 
to streamline the financial statements 
and improve accessibility to the user 
and this has resulted in changes to the 
2016/17 CIPFA Code of Practice.

The changes affect the presentation of 
income and expenditure in the financial 
statements and associated disclosure 
notes. A prior period adjustment (PPA) 
to restate the 2015/16 comparative 
figures is also required.

As part of our audit work we:

 Documented and evaluated the process for the recording the required financial reporting 
changes to the 2016/17 financial statements.

 Reviewed the re-classification of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
(CIES) comparatives to ensure that they were in line with the Council’s internal reporting 
structure.

 Reviewed the appropriateness of the revised grouping of entries within the Movement In 
Reserves Statement (MIRS).

 Tested the classification of income and expenditure for 2016/17 recorded within the Cost 
of Services section of the CIES.

 Tested the completeness of income and expenditure by reviewing the reconciliation of the 
CIES to the general ledger.

 Tested the classification of income and expenditure reported within the new Expenditure 
and Funding Analysis (EFA) note to the financial statements.

 Reviewed the new segmental repor
[...]
 gave an unqualified opinion on 21 September 2017. No significant issues were 
identified.

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report
We are required to review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and 
Narrative Report. It published them on its website with the draft accounts in 
line with the national deadlines. 

Both documents were prepared in line with the relevant guidance and were 
consistent with the supporting evidence provided by the Council and with our 
knowledge of the Council.

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) 
We carried out work on the Council’s consolidation schedule in line with 
instructions provided by the NAO . We issued a group assurance certificate 
which did not identify any issues for the group auditor to consider on 29 
September 2017.

Other statutory duties 
We also have additional powers and duties under the Act, including powers to 
issue a public interest report, make written recommendations, apply to the 
Court for a declaration that an item of account is contrary to law, and to give 
electors the opportunity to raise questions about the accounts and to raise 
objections received in relation to the accounts.

We received an objection to the 2015/16 accounts in relation to payments to 
Devon Partnership Trust for delegated responsibilities under the Care Act 2014. 
Our work is ongoing in relation to this and the estimated fee to date is £15,000. 
We have also received another objection in relation to the 2016/17 accounts 
relating to advocacy services provided under the Care Act.

P
age 15



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Devon County Council  |  October 2017 10

Value for Money conclusion

Background
We carried out our review in accordance with the NAO Code of Audit Practice 
(the Code), following the guidance issued by the NAO in November 2016 which 
specified the criterion for auditors to evaluate:
In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys 
[...]
ived another objection in relation to the 
2016/17 accounts. 

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan March 2017

Audit Findings Report September 2017

Annual Audit Letter October 2017

Non- audit services
• For the purposes of our audit we have made enquiries of all Grant 

Thornton UK LLP teams providing services to the Council.

• We have considered whether other services might be perceived as a 
threat to our independence as the Council’s auditor and have ensured 
that appropriate safeguards are put in place, as reported in our Audit 
Findings Report. 

P
age 20



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Devon County Council  |  October 2017

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served. 

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton 
member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context 
requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 21





CT/17/102 
Audit Committee 

22nd November 2017

EXTERNAL AUDIT – UPDATE 
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report and findings within.

1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the County Council’s external auditors and 
includes a summary of emerging national issues and developme
[...]

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant 
to you; and

• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the 
Committee may wish to consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than 
formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes).

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk, where we have a section dedicated to our work in the 
public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications.

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to 
register with Grant Thornton to receive regular email updates on issues that are of 
interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or Engagement 
Manager.

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a 
report on progress in delivering our responsibilities 
as your external auditors. 

David Bray
Engagement Manager
T 0117 305 7889
M 07880 456 126 
E david.bray@uk.gt.com

Jon Roberts
Engagement Lead
T 0117 305 7699
M 07919 380840
E jon.roberts@uk.gt.com

P
age 27



Audit Committee Progress Report and Update – Devon County Council 

4© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Progress at 9 November  2017

2016/17 
Planned 

Date Complete? Comments

Annual Audit Letter 
Our annual audit letter for 2016/17 is included within the Audit Committee 
papers for the meeting on 22 November. A copy of this letter was provided 
to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) by the deadline of 30 October. 

PSAA will make Annual Audit Letters for all local authorities publicly 
available on their website. 

30 October 
2017 Yes

Certification Work

At the time of writing, our work on the Teachers Pensions return is in 
progress.  

There was a national delay in determining the work auditors were required 
to do although this will not impact on our work being completed by the 
deadline of 30 November. We will provide a verbal update to the Audi
[...]

Introduction
Grant Thornton and the International Consortium on Governmental Financial Management (ICGFM) 
partner every other year to perform an international survey of Public Financial Leaders. 

In 2015 the theme was innovation in public financial management. This year’s survey has been designed to 
identify and describe emerging issues around transparency and citizen engagement – building on the themes 
highlighted in the 2015 report. 

The insights will be published in a report later in 2017 and we would be delighted if you were able to spend 
some time completing the brief on-line questionnaire which can be found here. Your Audit Manager will be 
able to provide you with a link to the survey if required.

Please note that the ICGFM and Grant Thornton will not identify, or attribute thoughts and quotations to, 
individual survey respondents in the final 2017 report. This preserves your anonymity, so please respond 
freely, honestly and openly.

We have again partnered with the 
ICGFM to survey Financial Leaders

Question:
• Have you completed the 

ICGFM survey on  
transparency and citizen 
engagement?

P
age 41



18© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms 

provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or 

more member firms, as the context requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 

(GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. 

GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or 

omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

P
age 42



    CT/17/99
    Audit Committee
22 November 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT HALF YEAR REPORT 2017/18 
Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendations: 

i.  That members note the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems contain a
    satisfactory level of internal control.

ii. That members note the satisfactory performance and achievements of Devon Audit
    Partnership during the first six months of 2017/18.

iii. That the Council’s continuing commitment to the maintenance and enhancement of an
    anti-fraud culture is endorsed.

1.The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Leadership Group 
and the County Treasurer (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”) on the adequacy 
and security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal control, both 
financial and management.

2.The attached report provides the six month audit opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service (Devon Audit Partnership) and describes the progress to date against the internal 
audit plans for 2017/18 that were approved by the Audit Committee in March 2017. This work 
and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk management and anti-
fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the Council continues to have 
an effective framework of control which provides reasonable assurance regarding the 
effective, efficient and economic achievement of its objectives. The Committee can take 
assurance from these findings.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins 
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref

Internal Audit Plan 28th March 2017 CT/17/27

There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 43

Agenda Item 7





Internal Audit

Half Year Report 2017/18

Devon County Council
Audit Committee

November 2017

P
age 45

[...]
ments; and

 a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in 
meeting the Council’s objectives.

The extent to which our work has been affected by changes to audit plans 
has not been notable during the first six months of the year.  The level of 
irregularity work has been low which has not impacted on completion of 
the plan. The progress chart includes other audit work and performance 
reports issued in addition to the planned audits.

The bar charts right show the status of audit progress against plan and the 
audit days delivered against target planned.  The charts demonstrate that 
progress is largely in line with expectations and that the number of audit 
days delivered has exceeded that planned.

Appendix 5 provides further performance information for the first six 
months of 2017/18.

21

28

28

60

113

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Finalised

Draft

Completed

Audit Started

Audits Planned

Audit Progress against Plan 2017/18

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Planned
Actual

Audit Plan Days

Da
ys

P
age 50



5

Summary audit results
Corporate Services
In our opinion, and based upon our audit work completed during 2017/18,  
‘trusted partner’ and direct advice provided for on-going projects, we are 
able to report that internal controls continue to operate effectively and 
where recommendations for improvements have been made, action plans 
have been agreed with management.

Based on audits completed and on indications from previous and on-going 
work, we are able to report that material systems controls have either been 
maintained, or improvements are being made to address previously 
identified weaknesses.  Whilst a number of weaknesses exist, 
management are aware of these issues, and have either accepted the 
related risk, or are taking action to address them. 

No significant concerns have been identified from our work to date, 
including that on grants, and management have responded p
[...]
A SECURITY and RESIDENTIAL / NURSING COMMISSIONING - 
AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
Report of the County Treasurer   

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.  

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the progress being made by management to 
address weaknesses identified through the internal audit process.  

1. At the September 2017 Audit Committee members were provided with the Internal Audit 
Progress Report ‘Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement’ for the Council. 
Appendix A of this report provided a summary of the audits where an audit assurance opinion 
of ‘improvements required’ had been provided.  

2. This report updates the Committee on progress with regard the “improvements required” 
issues identified in Appendix A to Report CT/17/69 in respect of Data Security and Residential 
/ Nursing Commissioning .    

3. The attached report sets out the progress made by management in implementing agreed 
actions to address the areas of weakness identified.     

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions:  All
Local Government Act 1972  

List of Background Papers  

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins 
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House  

Background Paper   Date   File Ref
‘Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement’     14 September 2017     CT/17/69

There are no equality issues associated with this report.

Page 71

Agenda Item 8





 

Internal Audit Report

Data Security and 
Residential / Nursing 
Commissioning updates 
further to Follow Up 
Report on Areas 
Requiring Improvement

Devon County Council

November 2017

Page 73



Page 2 of 6

Devon Audit Partnership

The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be recognised as a high 
quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by providing a 
professional internal audit service that will ass
[...]
n of serious 
organised crime.

Top Secret The most sensitive information requiring the highest levels of protection 
from the most serious threats. For example, where compromise could 
cause widespread loss of life or else threaten the security or economic 
wellbeing of the country or friendly nations.

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	Devon County Council Annual Audit Letter 2016-17 (FINAL)

	6 External Audit Update
	Devon County Council Audit Committee Update - November 2017

	7 Internal Audit Half Year Report 2017/18
	Devon County Council Half Year Report 2017-18 - Audit Committee

	8 Data Security and Residential / Nursing Commissioning - Audit Progress Report
	DCC IA Report further to Follow Up Report of Sept 17 - Nov 17




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
22/11/17

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 November 2017 

Present:-

Councillors J Mathews (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, E Brennan, R Peart and 
A Saywell

* 12  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 13  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 14  Purposeful Systems

The members received a verbal update from the Head of Organisational Change on the 
transformation approach the County Council has embarked on called Doing What Matters. 
During discussion reference was made to the following:

 The programme is being rolled out across the organisation over the next 3 years.
 Local communities are very much part of the redesign process.
 The transformation approach is not included as part of the budget savings for 

2018/19 but will be incorporated for 2019/20.
 The need to communicate Doing What Matters to all members.
 Grant Thornton fully supported the purposeful systems approach the County Council 

had adopted.

* 15  Annual Audit Letter 2016/17

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton (CT/17/101) issuing 
unqualified opinions on the Council’s 2016/17 financial statements; the Pension Fund 
financial statements; the Annual Governance Statement and “Value for Money” conclusion 
2016/17. 
 
Grant Thornton were still unable to certify the accounts as complete pending the outcome of 
an investigation following objections to the 2015/16 and 2016/17 accounts, but the 2015/16 
objection should be resolved by the end of the year, which will then allow the 2016/17 case to 
be progressed.

It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

* 16  External Audit Update

The Committee received a Report from Grant Thornton (CT/17/102) setting out the progress 
made in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors for the Council and giving a 
summary of relevant emerging national issues and developments.

It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and



AUDIT COMMITTEE
22/11/17

 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

* 17  Internal Audit Half Year Report 2017/18

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/99) providing a six 
month audit opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service and progress to date against the 
internal audit plans for 2017/18.  The opinion was that an effective framework of control was 
in place providing reasonable assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic 
achievements of its objectives.
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership reported that the reduction in the percentage of 
Audit Plans completed was attributable to work now being ongoing for a longer period than it 
used to be as the emphasis on advice and guidance has grown.

Members expressed concern in relation to the arrangements for young people transitioning to 
Adult Social Care as well as placement stability for Children in Care. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and
 
RESOLVED
  
(a) that the Children’s Scrutiny Committee examine, at the earliest opportunity, the issue of 
placement stability for Children in Care;

(b) that the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems contain a satisfactory level of 
internal control be noted;
 
(c) that the satisfactory performance and achievements of Devon Audit Partnership during the 
first six months of 2017/18 be noted;
 
(d) that the Council’s continuing commitment to the maintenance and enhancement of an anti-
fraud culture be endorsed.

* 18  Data Security and Residential / Nursing Commissioning - Audit Progress 
Report

The Committee received a Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/100) setting out progress 
with regard the “improvements required” issues identified in respect of Data Security and 
Residential / Nursing Commissioning. The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership highlighted 
the progress made by management in implementing agreed actions to address the areas of 
weakness identified.

It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Brennan and
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress being made by management to address 
weaknesses identified through the internal audit process.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.40 pm


